
City and County of San Francisco 
Airport Commission 

P.O. Box 8097 
San Francisco, California 94128 

Third Modification 

Contract 10511.41 
Program Management Support Services for 

Airport Security Infrastructure Program 

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is made as of July 19, 2016, in San Francisco, California, 
by and between Faith Group, LLC ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a 
municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Airport Commission or the Commission's 
designated agent, hereinafter referred to as "Commission." 

RECITALS 

A. City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

B. On September I, 2015, by Resolution No. 15-0170, the Commission awarded this Agreement to 
the Contractor for one (I) year with an amount not-to-exceed $2,671,000; and 

C. On February 2, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0045, the Commission authorized the First 
Modification to the Agreement to proceed with Phase II of the PIDS project; and 

D. On March 2, 2016, the City and Contractor administratively approved the Second Modification 
the Agreement to update the Notice to Parties and amend Appendix B, Calculation of Charges; and 

E. City and Contractor desire to modifY the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein 
to increase the contract amount and extend the term of the agreement; and 

F. On July 19, 2016, by Reso]Jltion No. 16-0210, the Commission approved this Third Modification 
to increase the contract amount by $2,989,142, for a new not-to-exceed total contract amount of 
$5,660,142, and extend the contract term for services through October 15, 2017; and 

G. Approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved PSC 
No. 46926-14/15 on May 18, 20 15; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Modification: 

a. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated September 1, 2015 
between Contractor and City, as amended by the: 

First Modification, 
Second Modification, 

AIR-550 (8-15) 

dated February 2, 2016, and 
dated March 2, 2016. 

I of3 Contract I 05 I 1.4 I, Third Modification 
July 19,2016 

)( 

'l 

11 
g 
lC 

I, 

I 
0 

r: 



 

AIR-550  (8-15)  2 of 3 Contract 10511.41, Third Modification 

  July 19, 2016 

 b. Other Terms.  Terms used and not defined in this Modification shall have the meanings 

assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

 

2. Section 2.  Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the contract for a 

new ending date of October 15, 2017. 
 
3. Section 5.  Compensation is hereby amended to increase the total compensation payable by an 

amount not to exceed Two Million Nine Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand One Hundred Forty Two 

Dollars ($2,989,142), for a new total not to exceed amount of Five Million Six Hundred Sixty 

Thousand One Hundred Forty Two Dollars ($5,660,142). 

 

4. Effective Date.  Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after 

the date of this Modification. 

 

5. Legal Effect.  Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions 

of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first 
referenced above. 

CITY 
AIRPORT COMMISSION 
CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO 

Attest: 

By 

Resolution No: 16-0210 

__Adopted_on: July 19, 20J 6 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Henera 
City Attorney 

By~ 
Deputy City Attorney 

AIR-550 (8-15) 

CONTRACTOR 

Wendy Wilke 
Managing Principal 
Faith Group, LLC 
31 0 1 South Hanley Road, Suite 1 00 
St. Louis, MO 63143 
Telephone Number: 314-991-2228 

95158 
City Vendor Number 

20-0568153 
Federal Employer ID Number 

3 of3 Contract 10511.41, Third Modification 
July 19, 2016 




